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IPO: LG Electronics India Limited                             Sector: Electronics                       Expected Listing Returns: Upto 25% to 30% 

LG Electronics India Limited

LG Electronics India Limited, leadership position in India’s major home appliances 
and consumer electronics market (excluding mobile phones) across multiple 
periods — the six months ended June 30, 2025, and calendar years 2024, 2023, and 
2022 — based on market share (by value) in the offline channel. It continues to be 
the market leader across key product categories such as washing machines, 
refrigerators, panel televisions, inverter air conditioners, and microwaves. The 
offline channel, which accounted for approximately 78% and 77% of India’s major 
home appliances and consumer electronics market (excluding mobile phones) in 
terms of value during CY2024 and the six months ended June 30, 2025, 
respectively, remains the primary driver of sales for the Company. 
Key Highlights:
§ Leadership Across Key Consumer Appliance Segments: LGIL has firmly 

established itself as India’s leading home appliance and consumer electronics 
company, holding market leadership positions across multiple categories. As 
per the Redseer industry report cited in the RHP, LGIL commands 
approximately 33.5% share in washing machines, 29.9% in refrigerators, and a 
strong double-digit share in air conditioners and televisions. LGIL was the first 
to introduce inverter technology across product categories refrigerators, 
washing machines, and Acs catering to the demand for energy efficiency and 
performance.

§ Scalable Manufacturing Base and ‘Make in India’ Commitment: LGIL has a 
strong and scalable domestic manufacturing base with two integrated facilities 
in Noida (U.P.) and Pune (Maharashtra), offering a combined annual capacity of 
~14.5 million units as of FY2025. With ~76% utilization on a double-shift basis, 
the company has sufficient headroom for growth. A third facility in Andhra 
Pradesh—LG’s first “smart factory” in India—is under development, aimed at 
premium appliances and exports, aligning with the government’s Make in India 
and PLI initiatives. In-house manufacturing of key components such as 
compressors, motors, and PCBs enhances cost efficiency and quality control.

§ Strong Financial Performance and Consistent Growth Trajectory: LG 
Electronics India Limited (LGIL) has demonstrated robust financial growth, 
underpinned by its strong brand, diversified product mix, and operational 
efficiency. The company’s revenue from operations increased from ₹16,965.7 
crore in FY2023 to ₹19,868.2 crore in FY2024, and further to ₹21,352.0 crore in 
FY2025, reflecting a two-year CAGR of around 12%. Profitability also improved 
significantly, with EBITDA rising from ₹1,665 crore in FY2023 to ₹2,225 crore in 
FY2025, translating to a margin expansion from 9.8% to 10.4%.
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Ranking 1 to 5 , denoting lowest to highest

Stock Info
Issue Size Rs.11,607.01 Cr
Lot Size 13
Face Value (per sh.) Rs.10
Min. Investment Rs.14,820
Issue Price Band Rs.1080 - 1140
Listing At BSE, NSE
QIB 50%
HNI 15%
Retail 35%
Sales Type Offer for sale
OFS Rs.11,607.01 Cr
Issue Type Bookbuilding IPO

BRLM

Axis Capital Ltd, Citigroup 
Global Markets India Pvt. Ltd., 
Morgan Stanley India Company 
Pvt. Ltd, J.P. Morgan India Pvt 
Ltd., BofA Securities India Ltd.

Registrar KFin Technologies Limited

IPO Timeline

Opening Date The, 07 October, 2025
Closing Date Thu, 09 October, 2025
Allotment Fri, 10 October, 2025
Initiation of Refund Mon, 13 October, 2025
Credit of shares Mon, 13 October, 2025
Listing Date Tue, 14 October, 2025

Shareholding Pattern (Promoters)

Promoter holding pre issue 100%
Promoter holding post issue 85%

Objective of Issue
The objects of the Offer are to carry out the Offer 
for Sale of up to 101,815,859 equity shares by the 
Selling Shareholder aggregating up to ₹ 11.607.01 Cr 
and achieve the benefits of listing the Equity Shares 
on the Stock Exchanges.

Valuation & Investment Recommendation
LG Electronics India has maintained its leadership position in India’s home appliances and consumer electronics market (excluding mobile 
phones) for four consecutive years, up to the first half of CY2025. At the upper end of the price band, the IPO is valued at a post-issue P/E 
multiple of 35.1x FY2025 earnings. Compared to listed peers, LG Electronics India exhibits superior return ratios and operational efficiency, 
justifying a premium valuation. We recommend a SUBSCRIBE rating on the issue, given its market leadership, strong financial 
performance, and robust return profile.

Rating
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Financials
Valuation
Management

Market 
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EBITDA 
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FY25 PE 
(x)

LG Electronics India 77,380 24,367 10.8 12.8 28.0 35.1
Havells India 93,209 21,778 13.5 9.8 15.4 62.5
Bluestar 39,064 11,967 22.5 7.5 33.9 68.5
Voltas 44,990 15,320 27.7 7.4 40.3 63.1
Whirlpool 14,958 7,919 9.0 7.0 21.8 41.7
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SWOT Analysis
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LG Electronics India Limited holds a dominant position in the Indian consumer durables market, ranking among the top two players in 
categories such as refrigerators, washing machines, air conditioners, and televisions.

Market share by product category

Source: RHP

13.65 M

13.99 M

14.51 M

70.23%

71.06%

76.80%

66.00%

68.00%

70.00%

72.00%

74.00%

76.00%

78.00%

13200000

13400000

13600000

13800000

14000000

14200000

14400000

14600000

202 3 202 4 202 5

Installed  capa city (Units) Cap acity u tilizatio n (%)

LGIL operates two state-of-the-art manufacturing 
facilities in Noida and Pune, with a combined capacity 
of around 14.51 million units annually as of FY2025.

Source: RHP

34,874

35,833
36,230

202 3 202 4 202 5

27.5%

33.5%

29.9%

20.6%

51.4%

40.5%

Pa nel TV

Wa sh in g Ma chin e

Refrigerato r

Inverter AC

Micro wave

Wa te r Pu rifie r

Source: RHP

With over 36,230 retail touchpoints across 
India and a strong presence in Tier-II and 
Tier-III cities, LGIL has built one of the most 
extensive dealer networks in the country. 
Nearly half of its dealers have partnered 
with LG for more than a decade.

Unlike conglomerate peers (e.g., Havells or Crompton), LGIL’s business model is 
concentrated entirely in home appliances and electronics. The absence of 
diversification into complementary B2B or lighting/electrical categories could 
restrict growth if the appliance market slows down or experiences structural 
headwinds.

High Exposure to Raw Material Price Volatility: Raw material costs 
constitute over 70% of total operating expenses, making LGIL susceptible 
to global commodity fluctuations especially steel, plastics, and 
semiconductors. The company’s limited pricing flexibility in certain 
competitive categories can compress margins during inflationary cycles.
Macroeconomic and Inflationary Pressures: A slowdown in discretionary 
spending due to inflation, high interest rates, or weakening consumer 
sentiment could impact appliance sales, especially in price-sensitive rural 
markets. Volatility in commodity and freight costs may also weigh on operating 
margins.
High Dependence on Key Raw Material Suppliers: LGIL relies heavily on a 
limited number of vendors for essential materials like coated steel, specific 
polymers, and electronic components. The top 10 suppliers account for over 
30% of total raw material purchases, increasing vulnerability to supply 
disruptions, input price volatility, or bargaining power loss.

The Indian appliance and consumer electronics (ACE) 
market is projected to double by FY2030, driven by 
urbanization, rising disposable incomes, and increasing 
electrification in rural regions. LGIL’s strong brand and 
wide portfolio position it ideally to capture both premium 
and mid-market segments.
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India’s push for domestic manufacturing and import 
substitution presents a significant opportunity. LGIL’s 
growing local sourcing (53.79% of materials in FY2025) 
and ongoing capacity expansion align perfectly with these 
initiatives, potentially qualifying it for PLI incentives and 
improving cost competitiveness.
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LGIL increase the percentage of raw materials sourced from domestic 
suppliers

Source: RHP

Source: RHP

Revenue contribution of Home Appliances and 
Air Solution and Home Entertainment division

LGIL pays technology and brand 
royalties to LG Electronics Inc., 
typically amounting to ~1.9% of 
revenue. This reduces net 
profitability compared to 
standalone peers and subjects 
the company to transfer-pricing 
scrutiny. Any adverse tax rulings 
or changes in the royalty 
structure could materially impact 
earnings.Source: RHP
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION :
I Shivmani Mishra, Research Analyst, author, and the name subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in 
this research report accurately reflect my views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. I also certify that no part of our compensation 
was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above-
mentioned Analyst of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding 
twelve months and does not serve as an officer, director, or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.
Terms & conditions and other disclosures:
Investments in the securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. Registration 
granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of 
returns to investors. None of the research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum, or risk-free return to the 
investors. Fin2research Investment Advisor Private Limited (FIA) is the source of information and opinions in this report, which may be 
subject to change at any time. Any and all content in this report is confidentially sourced only for that intended audience and may not be 
altered, transmitted(in whole or in part), copied into another medium, or reproduced elsewhere without the written permission of 
Fin2research Investment Advisor Private Limited (FIA). Although we will endeavor to update the information contained herein for 
reasonable reasons, Fin2research Investment Advisor Private Limited (FIA) has no obligation to update or keep this information current. 
Due to regulatory, compliance, or other reasons, Fin2research Investment Advisor Private Limited (FIA) may be unable to do so.
The accuracy of this report is not guaranteed and it relies on information from public sources that have not been independently verified. 
This report and the information contained in it are for informational purposes only and should not be used or considered as an offer 
document or as an invitation to buy, sell, or subscribe to securities or other financial instruments. Although it is distributed to all clients 
at the same time, not all clients can receive this report at the same time. Fin2research Investment Advisor Private Limited (FIA) will not 
treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting, or 
tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is or would be appropriate for your particular circumstances.
The securities mentioned and opinions expressed in this document might not be appropriate for all investors, who have to maketheir 
very own investment decisions, primarily based totally on their very own investment objectives, economic positions, and needs of the 
particular recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercising of independent judgment through any recipient. The 
recipient must independently compare the investment risks. Any number of factors, including fluctuations in interest rates and foreign 
exchange rates, could affect the value and return on investment. Fin2research Investment Advisor Private Limited (FIA) disclaims all 
responsibility for any form of loss or damage resulting from using this material.Future performance is not always predicted by past 
performance.
The material contained in this study may not align with previous reports published by Fin2research Investment Advisor PrivateLimited 
(FIA) or reach a different conclusion. Fin2research Investment Advisor Private Limited (FIA) and its Research Analysts have not 
participated in any market-making activities on behalf of the firms listed in the report. We contend that no regulatory authority has 
taken any significant disciplinary action against Fin2research Investment Advisor Private Limited (FIA) that would have an impact on the 
company's ability to conduct equity research analysis.
The distribution, publication, availability, or use of this report by any person or entity that is a citizen or resident of, or located in, any 
locality, state, country, or other jurisdiction is not authorized or intended, as it may violate legal requirements or subject Fin2research 
Investment Advisor Private Limited (FIA) and affiliates to registration or licensing requirements in such jurisdictions. Certain groups of 
investors or all jurisdictions may not be able to purchase the securities covered here. It is expected of everyone who may come into 
possession of this material to become aware of and abide by these restrictions.

THANK YOU
Fin2Research Investment Advisor Pvt Ltd (FIA)

CIN: U70200DL2023PTC413207IA
Registration No: INA000018425

Registered Office: Plot No A 2nd Floor, Street New Bungalow Road, Malka Ganj, Delhi North Delhi,110007 Delhi
Phone no: 9711885801

Email: customercare@fin2research.com 
Website: www.fin2research.com
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